
 
March 23, 2023 

 
 
 
Michael J. Sheehan 
Director, Legal Services 
Liberty Utilities 
116 North Main Street 
Concord, NH 03301 
 
Re: Docket No. DE 17-189/ Petition to Approve Battery Storage Pilot Program 

Tariff Pages: 13th rev pg 125; 14th rev pg 126 
 
Docket No. DE 19-064/ Distribution Service Rate Case 
Tariff Pages: 13th rev pg 123; 15th rev pg 127 
 
Docket No. DE 20-170/ Electric Vehicle Time of Use Rates 
Tariff Pages: 15th rev pg 127; 2nd rev pg 128, 129, 133 
 
Tariff No. 21 
Effective Date: November 1, 2022 
 

Dear Attorney Sheehan: 
 

Employees of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission have reviewed the tariff 
filings received on November 8, 2022, and revised on February 24, 2023, in the above-captioned 
proceedings. Employees were unable to determine whether the rate changes in these three filings 
accurately reflected the changes approved in the respective Commission orders. Therefore, on March 
22, 2023, the Commission issued a procedural order in all three dockets scheduling a public technical 
session with Liberty’s staff to review the materials supporting the rate changes. The rates in the three 
compliance filings are therefore approved on a temporary, interim, and provisional basis, until the 
Commission finalizes its review and confirms the permanent rates in effect, and are subject to 
reconciliation. 

  
A copy of this letter is being entered into the above-captioned dockets. In accordance with the 

Secretarial letter issued March 17, 2020, this letter will be filed electronically only at this time.  
 

Please e-mail me at tariffs@puc.nh.gov if I can be of assistance. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
 
CHAIRMAN  
Daniel C. Goldner 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Pradip K. Chattopadhyay 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Carleton B. Simpson 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

 
 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429 

 
 

Tel. (603) 271-2431 
 

Website: 
www.puc.nh.gov 

mailto:tariffs@puc.nh.gov


 
/s/ Ben Martin-McDonough 
 
Ben Martin-McDonough 
Tariff Administrator 

cc: Service List 
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

agustin.ros@brattle.com

amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

asbury@unitil.com

brian.rice@eversource.com

chris@cleanenergynh.org

chris@pluggedinstrategies.com

clifton.below@lebanonNH.gov

craig.wright@des.nh.gov

davecaron@derrynh.org

donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

edward.davis@eversource.com

elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com

Everett.Hammond@LebanonNH.gov

george.knowles@eversource.com

Goksin.Kavlak@brattle.com

gouldingc@unitil.com

heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov

jeff.moulton5@gmail.com

jennifer.ullram@eversource.com

jessica.chiavara@eversource.com

jvanrossum@clf.org

karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com

katherine.peters@eversource.com

kevin.boughan@eversource.com

kevin.miller@chargepoint.com

marc.lemenager@eversource.com

Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov

matthew.deal@chargepoint.com

maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com

mdean@mdeanlaw.net

melansona@nhec.com

Melissa.Samenfeld@libertyutilities.com

michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

mikefowler@derrynh.org

nawazelski@unitil.com

nhregulatory@eversource.com

nkrakoff@clf.org

nvijaykar@keyesfox.com

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Philip.W.LaMoreaux@des.nh.gov

rebecca.ohler@des.nh.gov

sam@cleanenergynh.org

sanem.sergici@brattle.com

sdunbar@keyesfox.com

Shaun.Mulholland@LebanonNH.gov

taylorp@unitil.com

tga@tga3.com

thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
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